swaps, hedging the cash flow of interest payments, is EUR 13.8 million
(25.8). In the interest rate swaps, the Suominen Corporation pays approx-
imately 2.8 per cent fixed interest (3.5) and receives 1.2 per cent floating
rate (0.8).

The Company applies cash flow hedge accounting to interest swap
contracts to fix the interest flow of floating-rate loans and to fix the float-
ing interest cash flow that will be realised with high probability in accord-
ance with IAS 39. Hedging must be effective both prospectively and ret-
rospectively. The effectiveness of hedges are documented at the start of
hedge transactions and tested during the hedging period. The effective-
ness of hedging in respect of interest rate derivatives is obtained math-
ematically.

The sensitivity of interest rate risk is calculated on the basis of a 0.5
per cent shift in the interest rate curve. Based on the actual volatility of in-
terest rates over the past 12 months, the probability of such a shift is very
low. A shift in the interest rate curve of 0.5 per cent would have affected
the interest costs of the company loans and interest rate swaps during a
period of 12 months as follows

30 Suominen 2010 – Financial Statements

Interest rate sensitivity

2010
€ 1 000

Change of interest
%

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
equity

Change of interest
%

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
equity

Net liabilities +0.5 % -181 -0.5% 181
Interest rate swaps +0.5 % 53 62 -0.5% -53 -69
Total -128 128

2009
€ 1 000

Change of interest
%

Impact on profit
after taxes

Impact on
equity

Change of interest
%

Impact on profit
after taxesn

Impact on
equity

Net liabilities +0.5 % -166 -0.5% 166
Interest rate swaps +0.5 % 98 124 -0.5% -98 -124
Total -69 69

Impact on profit is the result of a change in the interest cash flows. In addition, a change in the value of swap agreements qualifying as cash flow hedges is
recorded as an adjustment in the fair value reserve in equity. Cash flows of interest hedging instruments are expected to realise during years 2011 – 2012.

Electricity price risk

Suominen’s operational policy on electricity procurement covers purchas-
es of the Group’s Finnish units and the principles to be followed in man-
aging electricity price risks. An independent consultant is employed to
assist the Company in electricity purchases and related risk management.
Increases in the market price of electricity are managed through the use
of fixed-price contracts and electricity derivatives.

The Group’s electricity price risk exposure is reviewed on a rolling
basis in three-year periods. Exposure at the end of 2010 was hedged by
establishing that fixed-price electricity will account for 70 per cent (26) of